

SC No.31/2020
State Vs. Rajender @ Tola
FIR No. 339/2017
PS. Karawal Nagar

Physical hearing
10.09.2021

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused on bail with Ld. Counsel.

Heard.

As per the allegations of the prosecution, on 25.07.2017 at about 3.00 pm, accused boarded the TSR of complainant Sanjeev who was already known to him and asked him to drop near Harijan Basti, Karawal Nagar. It is further alleged that TSR reached near gali no. 1, when 2-3 other boys (not arrested) were also called by accused and he caused head injuries by brick to the complainant and, at the time of leaving the place, he also robbed Rs. 17,250/- and fled away. Injured was removed to hospital. By the allegations, it is clear that initially the incident of head injury was caused by the accused in a pre planned manner and despite having knowledge or intention to commit an attempt of culpable homicide not amounting to murder when he was leaving the spot, he also robbed Rs. 17,250/-. As such, prima facie offence u/s 308/34 IPC is made out against the accused.

Further, accused alongwith co-accused also committed the robbery of cash of Rs. 17,250/- after causing injuries. Accordingly, he has also committed an offence u/s 394/34 IPC. As such, offences u/s 308/394/34 IPC are made out against the accused.

Charges u/s 308/394/34 IPC are framed against the accused, to which, he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for PE on **14.12.2021**.

Complainant be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Devender Kumar)
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi
10.09.2021